

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE SCHERING-PLOUGH  
CORPORATION / ENHANCE  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 08-397 (DMC) (JAD)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &  
GROSSMANN LLP**

Salvatore J. Graziano  
Adam H. Wierzbowski  
Laura H. Gundersheim  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
Tel: (212) 554-1400  
Fax: (212) 554-1444

**LABATON SUCHAROW LLP**

Jonathan M. Plasse  
Christopher J. McDonald  
Stephen W. Tountas  
140 Broadway  
New York, NY 10005  
Tel: (212) 907-0700  
Fax: (212) 818-0477

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL .....	6
A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlement of Class Action Litigation.....	6
B. The Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlements .....	7
C. Application of the <i>Girsh</i> Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement .....	9
1. Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement.....	9
2. The Advanced Stage of Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Support Approval of the Settlement .....	14
3. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Attendant at Trial .....	16
4. The Risks of Establishing Damages .....	20
5. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial .....	21
6. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand Greater Judgment, and Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All Attendant Risks of Litigation .....	22

II. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR  
AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 24

III. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE  
REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS ..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , No.C-84-20148(A), 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991) .....	13
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 336 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	16
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	7, 9
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Clark v. Lomas &amp; Nettleton Fin. Corp.</i> , 79 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Tex. 1978), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 625 F.2d 49 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>In re Datatec Sys. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) .....	9
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) .....	22
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	6, 7
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	27
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. MDL-1446, 2008 WL 4178151 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2008).....	26
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	7, 23

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....8

*Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC*,  
No. 07-5325 (JLL), 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....9

*Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston*,  
459 U.S. 375 (1983).....26

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....24, 26

*In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) .....8

*Plymouth Cnty. Contributory Ret. Sys. v. Hassan*,  
No. 08-1022 (DMC), 2012 WL 664827 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2012).....8

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....13, 16, 22, 27

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....13

*In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.*,  
No. 09-1099 (DMC), 2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010) .....14, 16

*Serio v. Wachovia Securities, LLC*,  
No. 06-4681 (MF), 2009 WL 900167 (D.N.J. Apr. 2, 2009).....9

*Smith v. Daimler Chrysler Services N. Am., LLC*,  
No. 00-CV-6003 (DMC), 2005 WL 2739213 (D.N.J. Oct. 24, 2005) .....16

*Smith v. Dominion Bridge Corp.*,  
No. 96-7580, 2007 WL 1101272 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2007) .....16

*Sullivan v. DB Investments*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....6, 8, 14

*In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02-168 (WHW), 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008).....9, 24

*In re Vicuron Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.*  
512 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....19

*Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.*,  
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983) .....24

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....6, 23

**STATUTES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....15, 21

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a) ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, 2012 Annual Report to the  
Director .....13
